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01. PURCELL, Henry. Orpheus Britannicus. A Collection of all
the Choicest Songs. For One, Two, and Three Voices compos’d
by Mr. Henry Purcell … The Second Edition with Large
Additions … London: Printed by William Pearson, and sold by
John Young … 1706. [Bound with:]
Orpheus Britannicus … The Second Book, which renders the
First Compleat. The Second Edition with large Additions …
London: Printed by William Pearson, for Henry Playford … 1712.
2 parts in one vol., folio (317 × 194 mm); title-page to each part printed
in red and black, the music printed typographically; First Book: pp. [2], vi,
[2], ii, 190, 189–286, plus etched and engraved portrait frontispiece by
White after Closterman; the leaf of laudatory verse (a singleton, signed
‘(a)’) transposed from the Second Book to after the prelims in the First;
title a little browned, some occasional light foxing elsewhere, lower
corner of 3D torn away (no loss); Second Book: pp. [4], 32, 35–204 (pp.
100 and 101 mispaginated ‘140’ and ‘141’); a little light browning
towards the end; a very nice, crisp copy in contemporary red morocco
panelled gilt, all edges gilt; a little waterstaining to the flyleaves, some

skilful restoration to the spine and the corners; early ink ownership
inscription of A. Pincke (apparently either Alured Pincke of Lincoln’s Inn
and Tottenham High Cross (1692–1755), or his eponymous son (1731–
1822), barrister, of Sharsted Court, Doddington, Kent).
£7500
Second edition of both parts. The First Book is here enlarged from that
of 1698 by the addition of 34 songs, and the printing, this time by
Pearson, is much superior to that of Heptinstall. The Second Book, first
published in 1702, is here enlarged by nine songs; this copy is from the
second issue—1712 rather than 1711, and with Cullen’s name removed
from the imprint (not in the British Library).
Orpheus Britannicus was the book which ‘set the seal on [Purcell’s]
renown, being at once a commemoration and an anthology, in print, of
the work of a single composer on a scale never attempted in England
before … It has become a rare book, for better or worse, and—at the
very least—as near to an original Purcellian volume as, given the fragility
of other materials, people are likely in the twenty-first century to get’
(Luckett, pp. 46, 61).
BUCEM, p. 859; RISM P 5980 and 5985. See Richard Luckett, ‘The
Playfords and the Purcells’, Music and the Book Trade (British Library,
2008), pp. 45–67.

02. CROFT, William, Daniel PURCELL, Maurice GREENE, et al.
A volume of manuscript music for the organ. England,
between 1713 and 1730.
Folio (365 × 245 mm), pp. [40]; some offsetting, five leaves loose, a
short tear to one leaf; bound with a copy of Sternhold & Hopkins, The
whole Book of Psalms, collected into English Metre (London, Richardson
and Hodgkin, 1697; Wing B 2603; pp. [6], 52, [6]; printed in three
columns; offsetting on the title from the turn-ins); eighteenth-century
panelled calf, rubbed, particularly along the joints, sometime rebacked;
bookplate of Hugh John McLean (see below), now loose, stain from
adhesive to front free endpaper and resultant offset on title of the
Psalms; evidence of an earlier bookplate to the front pastedown. £5000
An important manuscript, the only known source for three pieces
of early eighteenth-century English organ music, and a sonata for
violin and harpsichord.
The manuscript has been owned by three notable music collectors over
the past 150 years or so, and its course can charted through various
catalogues and publications. It first appears in the sale of the energetic

Victorian musical antiquary, Edward Francis Rimbault (1816–1876),
whose ‘large library was sold, after his death, at Sothebys for
nearly £2000’ (Oxford DNB), 31 July – 7 August 1877, where the present
manuscript was lot 1363. It was bought, for 3/6, by William Hayman
Cummings (1831–1915), tenor, organist, and the creator of the carol
Hark! the Herald Angels sing, whose own ‘superb library of some 4500
pieces, the last of the great Victorian collections’ (op. cit.) was sold by
Sotheby’s across six days in May 1917, but we cannot locate the
manuscript in the sale catalogue. It resurfaces in May 1954, as item 112
in A Catalogue of Musical Manuscripts offered by Cecil Hopkinson’s First
Edition Bookshop (£5 5s.), where it was bought by the noted Canadian
organist and collector, Hugh McLean (1930–2017), ‘the sole manuscript
that I own’.

It contains organ voluntaries by Croft, Daniel Purcell, Barrett, Greene, an
anonymous ‘Sonata a violino solo col cemballo’ (sic), and the organ part
for Blow’s anthem ‘I was in the Spirit’. McLean later wrote: ‘The pieces
are all in one hand excerpt for the sonata and the anthem, which two
other scribes, one of them possibly youthful, have helped to copy. The
handwriting and ink suggest that the music was copied out within a
reasonably short space of time, and there is evidence that this occurred
between the years 1713 and 1730, for William Croft is referred to as Dr,
a degree which Oxford awarded him in 1713 and Maurice Greene, who
did not take his doctorate at Cambridge until 1730 when he became
Professor of Music, is called Mr …

‘The composers named in the manuscript relate to one or the other in an
interesting way. John Blow, the eldest (1649–1708), taught Daniel
Purcell (c.1665–1717), John Barrett (c.1674–c.1735) and William Croft
(1678–1727). Maurice Greene, the youngest (1696–1755), succeeded
Purcell as organist of St. Andrew’s, Holborn, and Croft as organist and
composer to the Chapel Royal … Concerning the organ pieces, the
compiler has unwittingly selected an example from each of the four main
styles in vogue before John Reading (1677–1764) and the blind virtuoso
John Stanley (1713–1786) established the primacy of the “solo stop”
voluntary. Even more important, at least three of the four are unique
copies. The voluntary by Maurice Greene is one of these …
The sonata for violin and harpsichord is, in McLean’s view, ‘perhaps the
most important’ in the manuscript, and has ‘considerable musical
interest … Internal evidence, rhythmic interplay between treble and
bass … suggests (despite the Italian title) an English origin’ (McLean,
‘Caritas domi incipit: an early 18th-century organ book’, Studies in Music
from the University of Western Ontario 2, 1977, pp. 53, 62).

03. ARNE, Thomas. The Agreeable Musical Choice. A
Pastoral Collection of Songs sung at the Publick Gardens …
London. Printed for I. Walsh … [1756].
Folio (305 × 220 mm), pp. [2], 22; engraved throughout; the odd
insignificant mark only, corner of final leaf creased; disbound.

£150

First edition, the seventh of Walsh’s series of song collections by popular
composers, which began under the title of Vocal Melody (four books,
1746–52) before changing to The Agreeable Musical Choice (four further
books, 1752–7). In all, there were fourteen books in the series, which
ran to 1764.
The eight songs here were all written, where marked, for performances
at Ranelagh Gardens in Chelsea.
BUCEM, p. 47; RISM A 2009; Smith & Humphries 97.

04. PASQUALI, Nicolò. The Art of Fingering the Harpsichord.
Illustrated with Examples in Notes. To which is added, an
approved Method of Tuning that Instrument … Edinburgh: Printed
for Rob. Bremner, the Assigney of Sig. Pasquali, and sold at his
Music-Shop … [c.1757/8].

Oblong folio (255 × 350 mm), pp. vii, [1], 28, with 15 pp. of engraved
music interpolated throughout the letterpress text, which is largely
printed on folded half-sheets; some staining, dust-soiling, and other
marks, small section of title torn away, edges a little ragged, sometime
strengthened with Japanese paper, small wormhole in lower margin
towards the end; stitched in the original drab wrappers, pen trials and
staining to front cover, lower cover sometime replaces with card; early
inscription to title-page (‘Newport’).
£1500
Rare first edition; others followed in London. ‘Having purchased the
whole musical Effects of the Author after his Decease, this Work was
found amongst them, ready for the Press, and is presented to the Public
without any Alteration’ (publisher’s preface).

According to Burney, Pasquali (c.1718–1757) came to London from Italy
about 1743 ‘and from then on was extremely active in the three main
British musical centres. He spent the period 1748–9 in Dublin, where he
produced an oratorio, Noah, and a masque, The Temple of Peace.
By 1750 he was back in London, returning to Dublin in 1751.
From October 1752 onwards he lived in Edinburgh, where he led the
orchestras at both the Canongate Theatre and the Musical Society,
wrote and acted in a “whimsical Farce” entitled The Enraged
Musician (based on Hogarth’s print), and composed, among other

works, a Stabat mater which continued to be performed in Edinburgh
after his death’ (New Grove).
Much of Pasquali’s music is now lost. The present work ‘covers the first
principles of playing the harpsichord but contains little on the first
principles of musical notation. In this respect it differs from the vast
majority of keyboard tutors published in Britain between 1714–1830 …
The first edition was published at 3 shillings and was reissued by
Bremner from his London establishment about 1760 (US: DLC, copy of
Thomas Jefferson). There were other issues in London by Welcker,
Preston, Longman & Broderip, and A. Hamilton and in Dublin by
Edmund Lee’ (Kassler, p. 820).
RISM P 993 and Écrits, p. 638.

NEW MINUETS FOR THE NEW KING:
THE SECOND COPY KNOWN, AND THE OTHER UNRECORDED

05. A COLLECTION OF NEW MINUETS for the Year 1762
perform’d at Court on His Majesty’s Birth Day set for the
Harpsichord, Violin and German Flute. London Printed for John
Johnson … [1762]. [Bound with:]
A COLLECTION OF NEW MINUETS for the year 1765 perform’d
at Court on His Majesty’s Birth Day. Set for the Harpsichord Violin
German Flute or Hautboy. Note A Collection of New Minuets will
be publish’d every Year in this Volume and Character … London
Printed for Chas & Saml Thompson … [1765].
2 numbers in one vol., oblong 8vo (144  257 mm); Collection for …
1762: ff. [1], 11; some light offsetting in the first number, the final leaf
sometime laid down, with loss of two notes; Collection for … 1765: ff. [1],
37–48; title dust-soiled and a little stained, old paper repairs to blank
verso, some other marks and staining in places; engraved throughout;
occasional recent pencil annotation; modern half calf and marbled
boards, preserving the original front wrapper to the first number. £1500
Birthday minuets for George III: the first and fourth such annual
collections published during his reign, that for 1762 known in only one
other copy (BL), the 1765 Collection apparently unrecorded.
The practice appears to have been begun for George II—the earliest
Collection dates from 1722 when he was still Prince of Wales—by the
royal music publisher John Walsh, whose eponymous son carried on

producing an annual collection of minuets as a birthday present for the
King, and George III after he had succeeded his father, until 1765, the
year before Walsh died. The Walshes also brought out half a dozen
collections of minuets for Queen Caroline’s birthday, and another for
Princess Mary, on her marriage to Frederick of Hesse-Kassel in 1740.

In the 1750s other publishers, such as Johnson, and the Thompsons,
began to issue rival birthday collections of minuets, ‘one of the most
popular social dances in aristocratic society from the mid-17th century to
the late 18th’ (New Grove). We have been unable to ascertain whether
the tunes included in the present numbers copy those published by
Walsh, or whether they are new here. In their Bibliography of the
Musical Works published by the Firm of John Walsh during the years
1721–1766 (Bibliographical Society, 1968), Smith & Humphries list
Walsh collections for 1762 and 1765 (entries 1087 and 1093), but locate
no copies, neither are they listed in BUCEM, RISM, COPAC, or
WorldCat. BUCEM records a Thompson Collection for 1762 in a sole
copy, at the British Library, but none of the minuets in the present
Johnson Collection is the same.
1762 Collection: BUCEM, p. 678 (BL only). 1765 Collection: not in
BUCEM. Neither Collection found in RISM.

06. A COLLECTION OF SONGS AND GLEES for two three and
four Voices composed for the Catch-Club at Almack’s by Dr Arne,
Dr Hayes, Sigr Giardini, Sigr Cocchi, Mr Battishill, St Martini &c.
London Printed by Welcker … [c.1763].

Oblong 4to (229 × 313 mm), pp. [2], 30; entirely engraved; a couple of
minor stains to the title, some fingersoiling and light marginal browning,
loss of one note to p. 22 from where something (a blob of wax?) was
scraped off; contemporary quarter sheep and marbled boards,
contemporary ms. title label with to upper cover, spine rubbed, upper
joint cracked, cords holding, front free endpaper loose.
£700
Rare first and only edition, featuring four prize-winning songs for 1763
(the glees ‘On softest beds’ by Georg Berg, and ‘Melting airs soft joys
inspire’ and two canons by William Hayes), only the second year in the
Noblemen and Gentlemen’s Catch Club’s long-running annual
composition competition. The collection also includes pieces by three of
the Club’s newest members, the composers Thomas Arne, Jonathan
Battishill, and Felice Giardini (all inducted as professional members in
1763).

The enthusiasm of the Club’s professional members for original
compositions would shape it into a fashionable centre for music-making.
The result of such an ethos was a small number of publications akin to
the present work, which serve as glimpses into the musical fabric of the
eighteenth century.
Not found in BUCEM or RISM. A survey of COPAC and WorldCat
locates 2 copies only (BL, Bodley), to which ESTC adds another, at the
Newberry.

WARREN’S COLLECTION

07. WARREN, Thomas. A Collection of Catches Canons and
Glees for three, four, five, six and nine Voices never before
published … London Printed by Longman and Broderip [Eleventh
Collection: Printed by Welcker; Seventeenth Collection: Printed
and sold by J. Blundell; Twenty-third Collection: Printed for the
Editor … and may be had at Longman’s Music Shop; Twentyfourth–Twenty-sixth and Twenty-eighth–Thirty-first Collections:
Printed for the Editor by Longman and Broderip; Thirty-second
Collection: Printed for and sold by J. Dale] … [1763–94].
32 parts bound in eight vols, oblong 4to (260 × 352 mm); some light
offsetting, a few pages dust-soiled; a very good copy in nineteenthcentury half morocco, a little rubbed in places, later endpapers, a few
parts with additional numbering in manuscript.
£2250
A complete set of ‘Warren’s Collection’. Thomas Warren (c.1730–1794),
secretary of the Noblemen and Gentlemen’s Catch Club from its
foundation in 1761 until his death, ‘spent much of his life acquiring,
copying and publishing music, both for the Catch Club and for his own
benefit. He was responsible for the most complete collection of glees,
canons, catches and madrigals published in the 18th century, which
became known as “Warren’s Collection” and was a standard source of
such music for many years. In addition to hundreds of contemporary
pieces it contained a number of older works’ (New Grove).
‘In the pages of this work’, observed William Barrett, the somewhat
prudish historian of the English glee, ‘are preserved some of the most
exquisite gems of vocal composition ever written, together with
productions of so questionable, or rather unquestionable, a character,
that it is a pity that the fire which consumed the greater part of the stock
of copies did not consume the whole’ (quoted in Gladstone, p. 46). He
notes elsewhere: ‘A complete edition in the present day [i.e. 1886] is
difficult to meet with, and’, showing his Victorian colours when faced with
the bawdier content, ‘undesirable when found’ (English Glees and Partsongs, p. 340).
Provenance: Alfred Deller (1912–1979), the great countertenor. He ‘first
sang with the Catch Club in 1948, and continued as a professional
member until 1978. He had a remarkable voice, unique in quality and
style, and he exercised a great influence in the encouragement of
younger singers and the recognition by the general public of the special
quality of the counter-tenor voice. He thoroughly enjoyed the Catch

Club meetings, and is remembered particularly for his singing in his
favourite glee [Spofforth’s] L’ape e la serpe. When he died in 1979,
aged sixty-seven, the Club sent a donation in his memory to the
charitable trust established to commemorate his life and work’
(Christopherson, pp. 103–4).
BUCEM, p. 1057; RISM Recueils, p. 75. Viscount Gladstone, ‘The story
of the Noblemen and Gentlemen’s Catch Club’; Harald Christopherson,
‘A post-war review’, both in Noblemen and Gentlemen’s Catch Club:
three essays towards its history (1996), pp. 11–60.

08. ARNOLD, John. The complete Psalmodist: or the
Organist’s, Parish-Clerk’s and Psalm-Singer’s Companion.
Containing I. A new and complete Introduction to the Grounds of
Music, both theoretical and practical … II. A Set of Services,
commonly called Chanting-Tunes; together with five-and thirty
excellent Anthems … III. A Set of grave and solemn PsalmTunes, both ancient and modern … IV. A Set of divine Hymns,
suited to the Feasts and Fasts of the Church of England … The
Sixth Edition, corrected, with large Additions … London: Printed

by Dryden Leach, for J. Buckland, J. and F. Rivington; L. Hawes,
W. Clarke, R. Collins; S. Crowder, and B. Law. 1769.
8vo (202  133 mm) in half-sheets, pp. x, xxviii, [6] ‘An Alphabetical
Dictionary, explaining all such Latin, Italian, and French Words as
generally occur in Music’, printed in double columns, 266, [2], 267–388;
the music printed typographically; early ms. ink performance markings in
places throughout; some light offsetting, some waterstaining to
gatherings 2Q–2T, old paper repair to title-page in gutter; contemporary
speckled calf, some offsetting from the turn-ins, red morocco title label
within an ornately-tooled border, gilt, to upper board, extremities a little
rubbed, corners slightly worn, headcap chipped; with the bookplates of
Henry Carington Bowles (1763–c.1830; the last in the line of prominent
London print- and map-sellers) to front pastedown and Hugh McLean
(1930–2017; the noted Canadian organist) to front free endpaper
(loose).
£700
First published in 1740/1 (BL only), when the author—born and bred in
the village of Great Warley, Essex—was only nineteen, ‘this ambitious
work was in the tradition of psalmody publications for country churches,
combining a teach-yourself section of basic musical instruction with
music for church services, particularly four-part settings of the metrical
psalms. Arnold included tunes for all 150 psalms, many from existing
publications but with seven composed by men from Great Warley and
more than fifty of his own composition. There were also settings of
chants, anthems, hymns, and canons. Arnold published six more
editions of his psalmody, the last in 1779, introducing many changes in
the introductory material and music, with progressively fewer of his own
psalm tunes. The prefaces offer much about the practice and
development of music in country churches in the mid-eighteenth century,
such as the increasing use of instruments’ (Oxford DNB).
BUCEM, p. 50; RISM A 2178. The sixth edition is the earliest listed in
ESTC.

PERFORMANCE PRACTICE

09. BAYLY, Anselm. A practical Treatise on Singing and
Playing with just Expression and real Elegance. Being an Essay
on I. Grammar. II. Pronunciation; or, the Art of just Speaking. III.
Singing—its Graces—their Application.—On Cathedral
Compositions … London: Printed for J. Ridley … 1771.

8vo (198  135 mm) in half-sheets, pp. v, [1], 16, 99, [1]; a few musical
examples, printed typographically, in the text; p. 27 mispaginated ‘28’;
early ms. (price/binding) note to the title; nineteenth-century red pebbled
half roan, marbled paper sides, all edges marbled, spine lettered gilt;
rubbed, corners a bit worn.
£500
First edition, dedicated to Queen Charlotte, of ‘a short critick on the
sacred musick used in the Royal Chapel, and on the manner of
performing it’. It was also issued the same year, ‘printed by S. Towers
and sold by J. Rivington’, as The Sacred Singer, to which New Grove
gives precedence (Senate House, Sutro Library, and Library of
Congress only in ESTC).
‘This treatise, though very short, and consequently
superficial, discovers the author to be a man of
taste, a respectable philologist, and a good judge
of musical compositions’ (Critical Review). It is
very much a practical guide written by a practising
church musician: Bayly had thirty years’ experience
singing in the choirs of Westminster Abbey and the
Chapel Royal and, as Sub-Dean of the latter since
1764, was responsible for the music there, together
with William Boyce, Organist 1758–79.
As well as his views on performance practice,
Bayly is ready to comment on composers and their
works, including Handel, Purcell, Blow, Pelham
Humfrey, Jeremiah Clarke (‘plaintive and lulling’),
Michael Wise, William Croft (‘seldom elegant and
scarcely ever pathetick’), and Maurice Greene
(‘sometimes inattentive to the sentiment … As
solemnity sometimes leads Croft into heaviness, so
doth elegance betray Greene into levity’, pp. 92–3).
He closes with an appeal to his fellow musicians for feedback: ‘It now
only remains to desire the scientifick musician would observe, that the
author writes not as an artist, but as a practitioner and philologist, and
therefore pleads the candor of professors; from whom he would gladly
receive any tender corrections, illustrations, or observations, that may
serve to carry this attempt into a complete system (p. 99).
RISM Écrits, p. 127.

10. THE FAVORITE DUETT of O Dear what can the Matter be
with an Accompaniment for the Piano Forte or Harp … London
Printed by Longman and Broderip … [after 1782].
4to (326 × 233 mm), pp. 4; first page blank; small ink smudge to p. 4;
disbound; early ink ms. ownership inscription to head of p. 2 (‘Julia [??]’,
trimmed).
£375
One of six possible candidates for first separate edition of this famous,
and oft-parodied song, the text of which can be traced to the Mansfield
Manuscript, a collection of Scottish songs compiled by Elizabeth St Clair
in Edinburgh, 1763–86. For a list of the various printings, see Fuld, pp.
398–9.
This printing not in BUCEM or RISM. COPAC and WorldCat locate 3
copies only (BL, Bristol, and Belton House, near Grantham).

11. DRINK TO ME ONLY WITH THINE EYES. A favorite Glee for
three Voices. London Printed for Birchall and Andrew’s …
[between 1783 and 1789].
4to bifolium (344 × 244 mm), pp. [2]; insignificant marginal browning,
stab-holes to inner margin, creased from where previously folded,
disbound.
£250
Ben Jonson’s poem ‘To Celia’ was sung to several different tunes from
the mid eighteenth century onwards, ‘all of which have been forgotten.
The present well-known melody was first published about 1780 in a
number of editions with priority uncertain, none of them claiming entry at
Stationers’ Hall. Interestingly, all of the early printings [bar one] are in
the form of a glee for three voices … All attempts to discover the
composer of this beautiful melody have proved unavailing. There is no
foundation for the claim that the composer was Mozart …’ (Fuld, pp.
202–3, who suggests it may be by John Wall Callcott (1766–1821), one
of the most famous English glee composers, who virtually monopolized
the annual prizes awarded by the Catch Club).

This printing not found in either BUCEM or RISM, or COPAC. WorldCat
lists a sole copy, at the National Library of Australia.

12. HANDEL, George Frideric. Twelve Anthems for one, two,
three, and four Voices, the Music selected from the sacred
Oratorios of Mr Handel, & adapted to Words properly calculated
either for the Service of the Church or Private Devotion, selected
from various parts of the (reading) Psalms, & a few other places of
the Holy Scripture, by Hugh Bond … London Printed for the Editor
by Preston at his Warehouses … and sold at the Music Shops in
every principal City in England & Ireland [c.1790].
Folio (365 × 277 mm), pp. [4], 116;
signed by Bond at foot of title, dated
‘[17]90’ and with two additions to the
list of subscribers (one being Richard
Langdon, Organist of Exeter Cathedral,
1753–77, now at Armagh); some plate
toning, with occasional light spotting,
small stain in the upper margin of the
first few leaves; contemporary reversed
half calf and marbled boards (paper
torn in places), red morocco label to
upper cover, the spine now rubbed
smooth and a trifle darkened,
extremities chipped, short tear along upper joint, fore-edge worn, front
free endpaper torn away (offset of original inscription, ‘Bond’s Anthems
from Handel’, onto front pastedown), fore-margin of rear free endpaper
trimmed, an early ms. ink doodle to rear pastedown.
£950

First and only edition, published by subscription. Hugh Bond (c.1710–
1792) sang in Exeter Cathedral choir from 1762 onwards, and was also
organist at the church of St Mary Arches in the city. He published a
handful of works, and was ‘one of a number of composers from the 18th
and 19th centuries who adapted Mass movements and oratorio
choruses for use as anthems by shortening and simplifying them’
(Humphries & Evans, Dictionary of Composers for the Church, p. 37).
BUCEM, p. 419 (giving a date of ‘c.1792’); RISM H 1157, locating copies
at the British Library, Bibliothèque nationale, Cambridge, Glasgow, and
Leeds. COPAC and WorldCat add no more.

13. SIME, David. The Edinburgh musical Miscellany: a
Collection of the most approved Scotch, English, and Irish Songs,
set to Music … Vol. II [erased]. Edinburgh: Printed [by Grant &
Moir] for John Elder, T. Brown, and C. Elliot, Edinburgh; and W.
Coke, Leith. 1793.
12mo (182  111 mm) in half-sheets, pp. 372; the music printed
typographically; first and last gatherings sprung, short tear to F1, lower
corner of 2D4 torn away, with loss of music on verso (the recto is blank),
upper corner of 2F5 torn away (no loss); finger-soiling in places
throughout; contemporary full calf, rubbed, one corner worn, headcap
chipped, spine label missing, tear to rear free endpaper.
£150
First edition: the rare second volume of the Edinburgh musical
Miscellany, the first volume of which came out the previous year, with
over 150 songs ranging from bawdy to plaintive to patriotic (‘Buxom Nan’
rubs shoulders with the ‘British Grenadiers’, etc). It was reissued in
1794.
With the ink ownership inscription of Cathrine McDearmid to the title
(dated 1832 on the front free endpaper), and the following verse on the
front free endpaper:
If you will fine / this Book astray
send it home / with out aney
Delay onelye Good / will say at the / Judgment day
where is the / Book you stol / Away
BUCEM, p. 953; not found in RISM.

14. DUSSEK, Jan Ladislav. Within a Mile of Edinburgh. A
Scotch Song [by James Hook] with Variations for the Piano Forte
or Harpsichord … Edinr. Printed & Sold by Corri & Co … [1797].
Folio (332  240 mm), pp. 4; plate number 567; some plate toning, a
little creased, small chip to upper margin of second leaf; disbound; later
ink page numbers from when in a bound volume, later pencil ownership
inscription.
£150
First edition. Born in Bohemia, Dussek (1760–1812) spent ten years in
London, 1789–99, ‘during which time he appeared on London's concert
platforms more frequently than any other pianist’ (Oxford DNB). In 1792,
he married the pianist Sophia Justina Corri, daughter of the Edinburghbased music publisher Domenico Corri. They went on to become
partners, only for the business to fail when, in 1799, Corri was jailed for
bankruptcy and Dussek fled to the Continent.
BUCEM, p. 303; RISM D 4544 (both citing the BL copy only in the UK).

15. TATE, Nahum, and Nathaniel BRADY. A new Version of
the Psalms of David, fitted to the Tunes used in Churches …
London: Printed for the Company of Stationers; and sold at
Stationers-Hall … 1798.
8vo (218  137 mm), pp. 228; the occasional light spotting or soiling,
insignificant wormholes/short track in the gutter of some leaves, text
unaffected; final gathering sprung, but still holding; contemporary
reversed calf, ornamental roll in blind, (ownership?) label to upper cover
missing, a few small holes, some surface wear; contemporary gift
inscription in ink ms to back flyleaf recto: ‘the Gift of Richard Bailiff – to
Jane Loak My, Housekeper Nobr 3rd 1811-’, later inscription to front
endpaper.
£75
By the end of the seventeenth century, the so-called Old Version of
metrical psalms (the equivalent of a hymn book in the Anglican church)
written by Sternhold and Hopkins in the Elizabethan era was, in the
minds of many, in need of a revamp. Tate and Brady’s New Version
came out in 1696, and ‘was designed to achieve a modernity and
elegance of idiom, while remaining compatible with the traditional psalm
tunes’ (Oxford DNB). Some of their texts are still in use today: ‘Through
all the changing scenes of life’ (Psalm 34), ‘As pants the hart for cooling
streams’ (Psalm 42) and, most famously, ‘While shepherds watched
their flocks by night’ (first published in the 1700 Supplement to the New

Version, and printed here on p. 223), the ‘only legally authorized
Christmas hymn’ (Hugh Keyte, The New Oxford Book of Carols, p. 143)
for much of the eighteenth century.
For the present edition, ESTC locates 5 copies only (BL, Bodley,
Cambridge, UCLA, Kansas).

DUETS FOR ONE

16. BROOKS, James. Two Duetts for One Performer on the
Violin. Composed & dedicated to the Revd F. W. Blomberg …
[London:] Printed for the Author and sold at E. Riley’s Music
Warehouse … [c.1802].
Folio (332 × 243 mm), pp. 13, [1]; initialled and numbered ‘102’ on the
title by the composer; entirely engraved; a good copy, disbound. £150
First edition of these virtuosic duets, scored for one player; Blomberg
was chaplain and private secretary to the Prince of Wales.
The violinist James Brooks (c.1757–1819) was well known as a
performer in Bath, and it was in the theatre there that ‘much of [his]
success arose. In addition to directing the band and performing
concertos, he provided original music for popular operas and incidental
music for plays, and also arranged the scores for other stage
productions …
‘Though most of Brooks’s instrumental works are now lost, it was for
these that he received most praise. He composed many of his own
solos, and the surviving Concerto for the Violin “in nine parts”, published
in 1792, reveals much charm’ (New Grove).
RISM B 4592. WorldCat locates 3 copies only (BL, Eastman, Indiana).

17. COOKE, Henry. Some Remarks on the Greek Theory of
tuning Instruments; & some Observations on the harmonic
Sounds of the Violoncello, illustrative of that Speculation according
to the Principles of the late Dr Cooke & Dr Pepusch … [London:]
Sold by R. Butler … [c.1805].
8vo (255 × 182 mm) in twos, pp. [2], 27, [1]; entirely engraved; leaves
lightly browned with some offsetting, old waterstain affecting lower half

of the bookblock (with resultant mould marks, no longer active); selfwrappers, spine defective, chipped.
£200
Scarce first and only edition, in which Cooke (c.1766–1840) refines
previously unpublished material by his father, Benjamin Cooke, Organist
of Westminster Abbey, 1762–93. ‘For many years Henry Cooke was in
the General Post Office, but he was active also as a musical amateur,
being a member of several musical convivial clubs and editor and
composer of some music … Cooke probably compiled the Remarks
from the manuscripts of his father … In the short introduction [he]
asserted that ‘The Greek Theory of Music explains a Natural
Phenomenon. Sound Generates. And the following account or
paraphrase of this Theory, or contemplation, or speculation is dedicated
respectfully to all true lovers of Song and Harmony …’ (Kassler, p. 210).
COPAC and WorldCat together locate 4 copies only (BL, Glasgow,
Denisman, Eastman).

18. THE SCOTTISH MINSTREL; a Selection of the most favourite
Songs of Caledonia; adapted for the Voice, German Flute, and
Violin. London: Printed for B. Crosby … 1807.
12mo (155  97 mm) in half-sheets, pp. vii, [1], 216; music printed
typographically; wood-engraved title vignette and tailpieces; with one

small early ink annotation (p. 171) and one stanza effaced in ms. ink (p.
107, ‘The Lass of Patrie’s Mill’); some light spotting and marginal
browning; uncut in the original boards, brown paper spine, printed blue
paper spine label, upper joint cracked but firm, a little worn.
£200
First edition, an apparently unrecorded London issue of a collection of
Scottish songs first published in Edinburgh, by Oliver and Co., in 1807.
We have been unable to locate another copy in either COPAC or
WorldCat, though there was another London issue, by Lane, Newman,
and Co., the same year (BL, Bodley, Emory, South Carolina only).
Benjamin Crosby was well known as a publisher of song-books such as
this, ‘some in conjunction with Oliver and Boyd, Edinburgh’ (Humphries
& Smith, 122). He is also remembered for earlier failing to publish Jane
Austen’s debut novel Susan, and a legal wrangle ensued. It
subsequently appeared after her death as Northanger Abbey.

19. HEIGH HO SAID ROWLY, or The Love Sick Frog, as sung
by Mr Liston, arranged for the Piano Forte. [London: n.p., c.1809.]
4to bifolium (331 × 245 mm), pp. [2]; entirely engraved, with a small
vignette of a frog in a bicorne hat; light marginal browning, old waterstain
in the gutter at head, stab-holes to inner margin, disbound.
£200

As The Oxford Companion to Children’s Literature notes, the nursery
rhyme ‘A Frog he would a-wooing go’ is descended from the sixteenthcentury Scots song ‘The Frog cam to the Myl dur’, and appears for the
first time with a tune (though a different one from here) in Thomas
Ravencroft’s Melismata (1611). ‘It had become a nursery song by the
1780s, though early in the 19th century it was also popularize by
comedians’ (op. cit.), such as John Liston (c.1776–1846). He had made
his acting debut at the Theatre Royal, Haymarket, in 1799, and
eventually found his form as a comic actor, both in Shakespearean and
low-comedy roles, and Oxford DNB terms him ‘undoubtedly the greatest
comic actor of his generation’.
Of the present printing, COPAC and WorldCat locate 2 copies only
(Bodley, Bristol).

20. GOW, Nathaniel. Marquis De La Romanas Waltz. To which
is added five favourite Dances as performed at the Queens
Assembly George Street 1810 … Edinr. Printed and Sold by Gow
& Shepherd at their Shop No. 16 Princes Street, To be had of John
Gow No. 31 Carnaby Street … London [c.1810].
Folio (343  247 mm), pp. 3, [1]; plate number 101 (‘J. Johnson Sc.’);
some light plate toning and spotting; disbound.
£100
First and only edition: the latest dance tunes for fashionable Edinburgh
society. Born into a family of fiddlers from Perthshire, Nathaniel Gow
(1763–1831) ‘was appointed one of the king’s trumpeters for Scotland [in
1782] and in the same year was engaged as a professional violinist in
the orchestra of the Edinburgh Musical Society. He also played for
fashionable dances, working his way up from cellist
in McGlashan’s band to leader of his own (following the death of his
eldest brother, William Gow, in 1791). The first of his annual balls was
held in 1797; these became major events of the Edinburgh social
calendar and enjoyed noble patronage … In 1796 he went into business
in partnership with the cellist William Shepherd as a seller of music and
musical instruments and a publisher specializing in dance music
composed or arranged by members of the Gow family … Each season
new dance tunes introduced by Gow’s band would appear in print …’
(Oxford DNB).
COPAC and WorldCat list 3 copies only (BL, Glasgow, Aberdeen).

21. GILLRAY, James. “A Little Music” or the Delights of
Harmony. London, Published May 20, 1810, by H. Humphrey.
Etching, slightly aquatinted (277 × 369 mm); hand-coloured; some light
watestaining along the upper edge, a few short tears, old paper repairs
to verso, pinhole to upper corner, a couple of others torn away.
£300 + VAT
In the catalogue to its recent exhibition, The Lewis Walpole Library noted
that, ‘the English often presented themselves as distinctly unmusical …
[and] the trope of the unmusical English was also popular among
graphic artists, whose depictions of English music making commonly
included contorted lips, straining throats, screeching pets, and other
signifiers of cacophony’ (The Land Without Music: Satirizing Song in
Eighteenth-Century England, 2017, pp. 4–6).
Gillray’s acerbic swipe at amateur music-making certainly proved
popular; BM Satires lists a number of later copies.
BM Satires 11611.

22. STUART, Lillias & Sophia. Compiled music manuscript.
Exeter August 1810[– Weymouth October 1813 (date on final
page)].
Manuscript on paper, 4to (270 × 223 mm), etched title-page with
decorative border, lettered ‘Sold by Rt Birchall. No 133, New Bond
Street’ at foot, with 94 unnumbered pages ruled with staves, small
musical addition pinned to the foot of one page; original(?) tree sheep,
some offsetting from the turn-ins, rubbed, joints cracked, spine split, the
bookblock now in three sections.
£500
Birchall was a publisher and music and musical instrument seller, who
traded from 133 New Bond Street from 1789 to 1819. Presumably one
could also buy books such as this, ruled with staves and with a
decorative blank title, for one’s own use.
Here, the owners have copied a variety of material, from church music to
opera extracts, including works by Byrd, William Jackson (‘Jackson of
Exeter’), Pergolesi, Cimarosa, Rauzzini, Dussek, Crescentini, Guglielmi,
Andreozzi, Naderman, Mellish, Asioli, Blangini, Winter and Haydn (‘She
never told her love’).
An attractive manuscript, despite the condition of the binding, illustrative
of provincial musical knowledge and fashions at the beginning of the
nineteenth century.

A POPULAR IMPORT

23. A CATALOGUE of Vocal Music, by Thomas Moore, Esq. and
Sir John Stevenson, Mus. Doc. printed for J. Power, Manufacturer
of military musical Instruments, Music-Seller and Publisher, No.
34, Strand, London; and by W. Power, No. 4, WestmorelandStreet, Dublin. London: Printed by W. Clowes … 1813.
Folio (345 × 230 mm), pp. 3, [1]; bound with a copy of the fifth part of
Stevenson’s A Selection of Irish Melodies (London & Dublin, 1813; pp.
[6], 51, [1], illustrated engraved title by Silvester, plate number 210; old
paper repairs in the margin of one leaf) in contemporary quarter
morocco and marbled boards, spine rubbed, corners worn, tear to spine
at head of lower board, chipped at foot.
£75
The Irish music publisher James Power (1766–1836) ‘set up with his
brother William in Dublin in 1797 as James and William Power, music

selling and publishing being eventually added to their activities.
Towards the end of 1807 he moved to London, where he established
himself as a military instrument maker and music publisher … The
brothers’ major publishing venture was Moore’s Irish Melodies. For this
project they commissioned the poet Thomas Moore to provide original
verses to be set to traditional melodies arranged by John Stevenson (a
plan similar to the Scottish Melodies then being issued by the Edinburgh
publisher George Thomson). The first two parts were published in
London and Dublin in 1808 … and were an immediate success’ (New
Grove).

24. BISHOP, Henry Rowley. A collection of seven songs.
London, c.1811–34.
Together: £50
Henry R. Bishop (1786–1855) was an incredibly productive and
respected musician who ‘enjoyed a commanding reputation as the
guardian of the best traditions of English song, and for a time kept opera
alive almost single-handed’ (New Grove). He served as musical director
at Covent Garden from 1810 until 1824, where he supervised the
composition and performance of a wide range of dramatic musical
works, from original operas to ‘collections of songs interpolated’ in
performances of Shakespeare (ibid.). Some of his songs and glees
would remain popular long after their respective dramatic works had left
the stage; for example, ‘Home! Sweet Home!’ (from Clari, or The Maid of

Milan, 1823, to lyrics by the American actor, John Howard Payne) is still
in print. In 1824, Bishop went on to become musical director at Drury
Lane, and was knighted—the first musician to be so honoured—in 1842.
i) A Soldier’s Gratitude, the favorite Air. Sung by Mr. Sinclair. In the
revived Opera called The Lord of the Manor. At the Theatre Royal
Covent Garden … London published by Goulding, D’Almaine Potter &
Co. … [c.1811–1823]. Folio (329 × 239 mm), pp. [16], 17–19; some light
offsetting and the occasional spotting; disbound.
ii) Donald, the popular Scotch Ballad, with all the Embellishments &c. as
sung by Miss Stephens, with rapturous Applause, at the Theatre Royal,
Covent Garden. In the favorite Opera of Guy Mannering or The
Gipsey’s Prophecy … London published by Goulding, D’Almaine Potter
& Co. … [c.1811–1823]. Folio (334 × 235 mm), pp. 4; some light
spotting and offsetting; disbound.
iii) In joyful Peace disarming. Duetto sung by Miss Stephens & Mr
Sinclair, in the Opera of The Slave, at the Theatre Royal Covent
Garden … London published by Goulding & Co. … [c.1811–1823]. Folio
(332 × 238 mm), pp. 56–60, [1]; some light spotting and offsetting;
disbound.
iv) Oh! Then I think of Thee, dear Love! Sung by Miss M. Tree, the
Poetry by L.E.L. In the Comedy of Charles the Second, at the Theatre
Royal, Covent Garden … London published by Goulding, D’Almaine
Potter & Co. … [c.1811–1823]. Folio (330 × 238 mm), pp. 4; some light
offsetting; disbound.
v) (Eighth Edition) Home! Sweet Home! Sung by Miss M. Tree, the
Poetry by John Howard Payne Esqr. In Clari, or The Maid of Milan, at
the Theatre Royal Covent Garden, also by Miss Stephens at the Musical
Festivals … London Printed by Goulding D’Almaine & Co. … [c.1823–
1834]. Folio (330 × 237 mm), pp. 3, [1]; some light offsetting; disbound.
vi) Not in the pictured Halls, sung by Miss M. Tree, in the Comedy of
Charles the Second, at the Theatre Royal Covent Garden … London
Printed by Goulding D’Almaine & Co. … [c.1823–1834]. Folio (331 ×
236 mm), pp. 3, [1]; some light spotting and offsetting; disbound.
vii) The Pilgrim of Love, recitative & Romance, sung by Mr. Sapio,
composed & arranged with an Accompaniment for the Piano Forte …
London Printed by Goulding D’Almaine & Co. … & to be had at 7,
Westmorland St. Dublin … [c.1823–1834]. Folio (332 × 237 mm), pp.
[2], 5, [1]; some light offsetting; disbound.

25. [An ornamental title-page.] London, Sold by Monzani & Hill,
Music Seller, to H.R.H. the Prince Regent, Patentees and
Manufacturers of the new improved German Flute & Durable
Clarinet, No 24, Dover Street, Piccadilly [1815–20].
Etched and engraved leaf (335 × 237 mm; platemark: 197 × 200 mm),
featuring a border made up of garland, ribbons, ivy, organ pipes etc.
£25 + VAT in the EU
A passepartout engraved title-page, the central space presumably left
blank to be filled in by hand, for use in a volume of manuscript music.
See item 22, above, for such a title-page in use.
One of the publishers given here, Italian-born Tebaldo Monzani (1762–
1839), was himself a performer, ‘formerly first flute at the Opera … [and
was] largely engaged in the music trade and in the manufacturer of
flutes’ (The Gentleman’s Magazine, Aug. 1839, p. 206).

26. [HUNTER, Anne]. ‘The Death Song of the Cherokee
Indian’, in a volume of manuscript music. England, c.1820s.
Oblong 4to (240 × 311 mm), pp. [2], 157, [1]; with a ms. index bound in
at the beginning (a little spotted); some very light, occasional offsetting,
a few leaves sometime excised from the end of the volume;
contemporary half sheep and marbled boards, rubbed, joints cracked but
holding, spine chipped at extremities, corners worn; later ms. label to
front cover.
£850
An attractive volume of manuscript music containing approximately
seventy pieces, among them a copy of ‘The Death Song of the
Cherokee Indian’ (here on p. 67), notable for its impact on the British
mind on the subject of American Indian resistance. ‘It was first
published anonymously, ca. 1780, but the text is by the Scottish-born
poet Anne Home Hunter [wife of John Hunter, the surgeon], who later
included it in her published collection of poems in 1802 … It is not
difficult to see why this song became so popular. The rhythms are
snappy. The melody has logic, drive, and purpose … A feature that
stands out in Hunter’s version is the elegant bass line. It is so beautifully
tailored … that it’s almost a singable melody in itself … By 1785 the

song had already been published in the United States’, and two years
later it appeared in Royall Tyler’s The Contrast, the first play by an
American-born writer known to have been produced onstage.
Musicologist John Koegel has found fifty-seven separate printed and
manuscript sources of “The Death Song of the Cherokee Indians” in
England and the United States dated between 1780 and 1855 (and
suggests that there are likely more to be found)’ (Michael V. Pisani,
Imagining Native America in Music, Yale UP, 2005, pp. 53, 57–9). Its
presence here adds another copy to that corpus.
The remaining songs in the volume are comprised of two French (‘Nous
Aimons des L’Enfance’; ‘Adieu Coeur-Moi’); eleven Italian (‘Di Questo’, by
Tommaso Giordani; ‘Sonoinamorato’, unattributed; ‘Nice Mia oh Dio!
Rammenta’, as sung by Giuseppe Aprile; ‘Placa gli sdegni tuoi’, from a 1746
canzonetta, with lyrics by Pietro Metastasio; ‘Teco resti Anima’, from a 1777
opera seria by Giuseppe Sarti, Giovanni de Gamerra; ‘La destra ti chiedo’,
from a 1733 opera by Anfossi, Metastasio; ‘Bella sul vostro’, unattributed;
‘La mia bella’, unattributed; ‘The Sicilian Marriners [sic] Hymn’, unattributed;
‘In un Mardi’, again by Sarti and de Gamerra; a song from the opera Cinna,
‘Signor a quoi piedi’); one in Latin: ‘Adeste fideles’ (i.e. the Christmas carol
later known as ‘O come, all ye faithful’, here called ‘Portuguese Hymn’ on
account of its being sung at the Chapel of the Portuguese Embassy in
London); several chants (by Nares, Blow, Croft, Alcock, Camidge, and a
Capt. Lemon); anthems, hymns, catches and glees (‘An Anthem for Two
Voices’, based on Psalm 55, unattributed; ‘O God thou art’, Psalm 63,
unattributed; ‘Sing to the Lord’, Psalm 96, unattributed; ‘As o’er the…’ from
a 1770s book of glees by Samuel Webbe; ‘The Hymn of Eve’ from Arne’s
Oratorio of Abel; a ‘Spanish Chaunt’, attributed to a Mr Caswell; ‘Lord of all
power’, by a Rev. Mr Mason; ‘If love and all the world were young’, ‘Soft
Zephyr on thy Balmy’, and ‘Come Live with me’, all with music by Samuel
Webbe; ‘Welcome the covert of these age’d Oaks’, unattributed; three
psalm tunes from Tate & Brady; a song from the farce The Farmer; an
unattributed catch, ‘Tis a Southerly Wind’); several airs (‘The Rein-Deer’; a
group of seven ‘Welsh Harp airs [the original owner] heard on [their] Tour in
July 1820’, among them the tune to ‘Deck the Halls’, here called ‘New
Years’ Night’); songs by notable composers (‘Sin not O King’, ‘Come ever
smiling Liberty’, and ‘What tho I trace each herb & Flower’ by Handel; a
minuet from Mozart’s Don Giovanni; two waltzes by Beethoven and NicolasCharles Bochsa); and a number of songs miscellaneous or unattributed (‘As
I was a walking’; ‘Many a Ling’ring Month; ‘O bonny Lass’; ‘Oh dear what
can the matter be’; ‘I do confess thou art smooth & Fair’; ‘What tho I trace
each herb & Flower’; ‘Thou hast run away from me Mary’; ‘My Phillida
Adieu’; ‘To me had clouds’; ‘Life’s short moments’; ‘When Delia on the
plain’; ‘Yes these were the Meadows’; ‘My love to war is going’; ‘Come my
bonny love’; ‘Wise men flattering’; ‘Pious orgies, pious airs’; ‘O saw ye my
father’; ‘Loves Young Rose’; ‘Guardian Angels with Variations’).

APPARENTLY UNRECORDED

27. CAROLINE Queen of England … London, Pub. by M. Crabb,
15, John St Blackfriars Rd Novr 1, 1820.
Small engraved card (114  78 mm); printed on recto only
with vignette of Queen Caroline flanked by Justice and
Britannia bearing a crown above her head, lyrics and four
staves of music beneath; browned, a little wear to the
corners, sometime removed from an album (traces of
sealing wax to blank verso).
£120 + VAT in the EU
An apparently unrecorded song, written in support of the
beloved Queen Caroline at the height of her ‘trial’, ‘one of
the most spectacular and dramatic events of the century’
(Oxford DNB), as an attempt was made in the House of
Lords to strip her of her title and end her marriage to the
King.
Public favour was most definitely behind Caroline, and the
present card would have found a ready audience in the
cheering crowds which lined the route to Westminster
each day.
O may more happy tranquil days,
In Britain yet be seen;
To shine with unbeclouded rays,
On Caroline our Queen.
From foreign witnesses who came,
With language most obscene:
To wound, to injure, and defame,
Our much-beloved Queen.
We have been unable to identify the publisher here, or locate anything
else he/she produced. Crabb is not listed in Humphries & Smith, Music
Publishing in the British Isles, the British Book Trade Index, COPAC or
WorldCat.

FROM JOHN S. BUMPUS’S LIBRARY

28. CAMIDGE, Matthew. Twenty Four original Psalm & Hymn
Tunes, the Whole of which are peculiar Metres … York, Printed
for the Author by Knapton, White & Knapton … of whom the Work

may be had, as also of the Author … and in London, of W.
Bainbridge … [1823].
Large 8vo (247  173 mm), pp. [4], 4, 38, 12; the Preface and Table of
Tunes letterpress, the rest engraved; some offsetting in places
throughout; later nineteenth-century half sheep by Winstanley of
Manchester, a little scraped, corners worn, bookseller’s ticket (Kenneth
Mummery, Bournemouth) to front pastedown, inkstamp of Robinson’s
Music Library, 368 Strand, at foot of title; from the library of John Skelton
Bumpus (1861–1913), with his bookplate, ink ownership inscription, and
one ms. ink annotation to p. 11 of the second sequence; later bookplate
of Hugh McLean (1930–2017; the noted Canadian organist) to the front
free endpaper.
£450
First and only edition, dedicated to the Archbishop of York, ‘designed as
an Appendix to the Two Collections of Psalm & Hymn Tunes, already
Published by Mr Camidge & Mr P. Knapton … The Work will also be
useful to complete any other Collection where Peculiar Metre Tunes are
wanting. As Chanting is becoming general in Parish Churches the
Author has subjoined Twenty four of his own Double Chants, never
before Published.’
Matthew Camidge (c.1764–1844) was, like his father before him,
Organist of York Minster, 1799–1842, where he ‘attained considerable
renown, not only in York but in all northern England, as an organist and
as a director of oratorio performances. He presided over the giant music
festivals held at York in 1823, 1825 and later years, when his improvised
preludes to anthems by Croft and others excited
great admiration’ (New Grove).
Provenance: ‘It does not seem to be known whether
J. S. Bumpus followed any profession or occupation
[but] he seems to have enjoyed ample leisure to
indulge his interconnected passions for ecclesiology
and cathedral music’ (Watkins Shaw, quoted in New
Grove). Honorary librarian of St Michael’s College,
Tenbury, from 1901 to his death, he also amassed a
large collection of his own. ‘The specialist collectors
of this century have few counterparts in earlier times.
Many of them possessed a good deal of English
church music, but none devoted himself wholly to it
as did John S. Bumpus, who, shortly before he died
in 1913, expressed some anxiety lest his collection
should be dispersed. But he gave no clear
instructions about its destination, and it seems
ultimately to have been scattered, together with his

library of literature on the subject … The collection was, of course,
formed in connection with the book A History of English Cathedral Music
[1908], which he wrote in collaboration with his twin brother’ (A. Hyatt
King, Some British Collectors of Music, Sandars Lectures 1961, p. 77).
A survey of COPAC and WorldCat locates a sole copy outside the UK,
at Emory.

29. THE MELOGRAPHICON; a New Musical Work, by which an
interminable Number of Melodies may be produced, and young
People who have a Taste for Poetry enabled to set their Verses to
Music for the Voice and Piano-forte, without the Necessity of a
scientific Knowledge of the Art … London: Published by Clementi
and Co. … and T. Lindsay … [1825].
8vo (239 × 165 mm), pp. xii, 11, [2], 12–161, [1]; the prelims printed in
letterpress, the musical section engraved; a little light offsetting; original
printed boards (the title reading ‘The Melographicon; an entirely new and
highly amusing Musical Work, by which … those Amateurs who a Taste
for Poetry, enabled to set their Verses to Music …’), soiled, somewhat
crudely rebacked in parchment, lettered in ms. ink, corners worn, paper
strips along the joints.
£200
First edition; printed in Yarmouth by Charles Sloman. A composing aid,
The Melographicon is divided into four sections, each with its own titlepage: The Iambic Metre of Two Lines of Four, with an alternate one of
six, seven, or eight Syllables; The Iambic Metre of Eight & Six Syllables
to each line with alternate Rhymes; The Anapestic Metre in Couplets of
Twelve Syllables, or Twelve and Eleven, to each line; and The Trochaic
Metre of Eight & Seven Syllables to each line rhyming alternately. ‘The
inventor planned the music of the first three metres to be cheerful, but
for contrast the music of the last metre was written in a pensive
character.
‘Each of the four metres consists of from thirty-two to forty-four cards of
music, each card containing six separate bars. [The cards were also
issued separately; here, in book form, each “card” takes up a page.]
Taking the first type of iambic metre as an example, the subdivision is
indicated by letters: Letter A contains twelve bars, Letter B, twelve bars,
and so on (to 240 bars in total, each of which is numbered). The mode
of connection is by selecting any one of the bars from A, then from B,
and so on through the whole succession. The bars are all short, most of
the themes having been taken from “first-rate musicians” (Haydn,
Mozart, Rossini, Weber). However, the bars connecting different
themes were the inventor’s own and were “shaped with great labour and

attention to the rhythm of the various measures”’ (Kassler, The Science
of Music in Britain, 1714–1830, p. 1124).
COPAC locates 3 copies only (BL, Edinburgh, Glasgow). WorldCat
adds Eastman, NYPL (lacking one leaf), and Michigan.

AN EARLY CONCERT AT BIRKBECK

30. CONCERT at the London Mechanics’
Institution, on Thursday, the 7th of May,
1829 … [London:] Hetherington, Printer …
[1829].
Handbill (221 × 143 mm), printed on recto only;
some light browning, creasing, and staining,
unaffecting any of the text.
£50
An advertisement for a concert featuring works
by Beethoven, Rossini, Handel, and Arne
(among others), hosted by the London
Mechanics’ Institution, one of a handful of such
organizations in the early nineteenth century
dedicated to adult education, founded by
George Birkbeck in 1823. The Institution
offered practical classes in mathematics,
drawing, geometry, shorthand, French, etc.;
extracurricular activities such as the concert
advertised provided enrichment for the
students. It eventually became the University of
London’s Birkbeck College, in 1907.
Not located in COPAC or WorldCat.

31. BENNETT, Alfred, and William MARSHALL, editors.
Cathedral Chants … London, Printed by Mori & Lavenu …
[1829].
Folio (329 × 245 mm), pp. [2], 12, 107, [1]; signed and numbered (‘No
259’) by the editors at the foot of the title; some light offsetting
throughout, old waterstain to the margins of a few leaves, entire volume
paginated in ms ink in upper right-hand corner; bound with an edition of
Zadok the Priest (London, Birchall, c.1829, pp. 4), the Hallelujah Chorus
from Handel’s Celebrated Choruses, arranged for the Organ … by W.

Crotch (London, Birchall, pp. [1], 42–45, [1]), and The Harmonious
Blacksmith (London, Birchall, c.1824/5, pp. 3, [1]; plate number 1502) in
contemporary green half calf, drab paper sides, matching green label
(‘Miss Williams’) to upper board; both boards detached, others pieces
from the volume (Handel, Haydn, and Mozart, according to an ms. ink
index on the front pastedown) having been sometime removed, corners
scraped.
£150
First edition, a subscriber’s copy: a collection of 45 single and 176
double chants, compiled by young Oxford organists Alfred Bennett
(1805–1830; New College, 1825–30) and William Marshall (1806–1875;
Christ Church and St John’s College, 1825–46) and arranged
chronologically. ‘The Editors beg to express their acknowledgments to
the Profession in general for the kind support they have received,
particularly to Dr. Crotch, Dr. Chard, Mr. Attwood, and Mr. Pratt of
Cambridge; and also to Mr. Paddon of Exeter for his liberal permission
to publish Jackson’s Chants. The Chants in the Appendix were either
omitted by the Engraver, or received too late to be inserted in their
proper place’ (Preface).
The historian of English cathedral music, John S. Bumpus, later wrote:
‘[This work] was probably the best thing of its kind ever produced, all the
old cathedral favourites being given with laudable fidelity and
harmonized most classically. Many very excellent compositions were
here printed for the first time, including several by members, both clerical
and lay, of New, Magdalen, and other Oxford colleges. Bennett
contributed eleven chants and Marshall nine. A very large number of
persons subscribed for the book which still retains great popularity in
many corners’ (The Musical Standard, 26 Dec. 1885). A very large
number, indeed: 705, to be precise, spanning a wide range of
individuals. Noted organists (Thomas Attwood, Matthew Camidge,
Joseph Pring) rub shoulders with Earls (Earls of Abingdon, Darnley),
music sellers (Messrs. Goulding and Messrs. Chappell, both of London),
a professor of geometry (Rev. Baden Powell, father of Robert), and even
one ‘Composer Extraordinary to his Majesty’ (Alfred Pettet, Esq.).
A survey of COPAC and WorldCat locates 3 copies outside Europe
(British Columbia, Claremont, Columbia).

A PETITION FROM AN AGED ALTO

32. KENDRICK, Joseph. Manuscript petition for a pension
from the Directors of the Concert of Antient Music. [London:] 4
June 1831.

Single folio leaf (350 × 241 mm), written on recto only; creased from
where previously folded as a letter, some soiling to one panel, a few
short marginal tears.
£500 + VAT in the EU
The Concert of Antient Music was ‘established by the Earl of Sandwich
and other noblemen in 1776 “for the purpose of preserving, by means of
regular performances, the great works of the older masters, which might
otherwise, through the desire of novelty, be allowed to fall into oblivion”.
This was a very exclusive organization; the subscribers were nearly all
lords spiritual or temporal, and the management was in the hands of a
board of directors, generally noblemen, who took it in turn to draw up the
programme and direct the proceedings … One of the rules was that no
music not at least twenty years old might be performed … There was a
chorus of sixteen boys, nine male altos, nine tenors and nine basses,
and a full orchestra …’ (Elkin, The Old Concert Rooms of London, pp.
83–4). Concerts were initially given in Francis Pasquali’s Tottenham
Street Rooms (enlarged in 1785 when the Concerts received the
patronage of George III, after which they were also known as ‘The King’s
Concerts’), before in 1794 moving to the King’s Theatre, Haymarket, and
then, in 1804, to Abel & Bach’s Hanover Square Rooms, where it stayed
until its dissolution in 1848.
The petitioner here, Joseph Kendrick, had performed in all three venues.
Writing to the King’s sons the Dukes of Cumberland and Cambridge, the
Archbishop of York etc., he states that ‘on Wednesday last, June 1st, he
finish’d his thirty ninth set of Concerts as an Alto in Chorus [and] is now
unable to act any longer. His Age (having enter’d his seventy eighth
Year this Day fourth of June) and the painful Infirmities thereon—Asthma
with shortness of breath, Fits of Apoplexy, incurable Deafness—Spasms
which have crippled several Fingers & not having the Means to support
himself, compels him to present his Case to their kind Goodness to allow
him the continuance or any part of his pay which their Noblenesses may
be pleas’d to grant …’

33. OLD KING COLE. An Ancient English Melody harmonized
by Haydn Corri. Sung with he most rapturous applause at the
Beef Steak Club also at the New Theatre Royal by Messrs
Pearmain, A. Lee, McKeen, & Bedford. Accped on the Piano Forte
by Mr Stansbury … London, Published by I. Willis & Co Royal
Musical Repository, 75, Lower Grosvenor Street, & 7,
Westmoreland Street, Dublin [c.1840?].
Folio (347 × 243 mm), pp. 6; plate number 223; with the Royal Musical
Repository stamp at the foot of each page, and the stamp of the

Glasgow music seller James Brown at foot of the title; etched and
engraved illustrated title-page; disbound.
£200

Corri (1785–1860) was the Scottish-born son of the influential music
teacher and publisher Domenico Corri; he later became ‘an important
figure in the musical life of Dublin’ (Oxford DNB).
Willis traded from this address 1836–48. He had previously published
the song in Dublin. While the words resemble the well-known English
nursery rhyme, the tune is quite different.

LISZT’S PIANO

34. [CHAMPION, Francis]. The Triumph of Music with other
Poems, by the blind Bard of Cicestria … Chichester: William
Hayley Mason … 1841.

8vo (193  132 mm) in half-sheets, pp. 112, [8] subscribers’ list; some
light spotting and marginal browning, occasional pencil marginalia;
original publisher’s blue blind-stamped cloth by Charles Angel of
Chichester (binder’s ticket), upper cover lettered gilt, later paper label to
spine (rubbed); headcap and lower corners worn, short tear to lower
joint, oxidizing to endpapers; gilt ownership inscription (dated July 1842)
to front free endpaper; bookplate of Francis W. Steer (1912–1978;
librarian to the Bishop of Chichester, and the Duke of Norfolk at
Arundel).
£150
First (and only) edition of the author’s only book. ‘This little volume is
not presented to the world, as containing the effusions of a mind,
revelling in the sunshine of a liberal education: but as wild flowers
putting forth their humble varieties in the bleak regions of relentless
penury. At the early age of ten years the Author found himself a
contributor to his own support, from which time up to the sad visitation of
Blindness, his was a continuation of active (though not laborious)
employment … The author became blind at the age of twenty-four, has
since passed the same length of time, not only surrounded by darkness,
but the most discouraging difficulties …’ (Advertisement).
The poems range from sonnets (one each) to Victoria and Albert, a
soliloquy to Milton, and ‘A Tribute to the Right Hon. Charles Gordon
Lennox, Earl of March [the dedicatee of the book], on the Twenty-First
Anniversary of his Birth-Day, February 27th., 1839’, to ‘The Piano of
Liszt’, which was written after a concert given by the Hungarian in
Chichester in August 1840: ‘How beautifully wild that fairy touch … But
here’s the soul, the poetry of sound, / A vivid painting hanging on each
tone; / Here joy, and hope and love are all display’d / In Liszt’s Piano’s
all-eclipsing power.’

35. HUNT, John. Songs, by the late John Hunt, Organist of
Hereford Cathedral. London, Published by Cramer, Addison &
Beale … [1843].
Folio (357 × 262 mm), pp. [2], 18, [2], 48; engraved title, dedication and
music, letterpress preface/memoir (including two pieces of verse), list of
subscribers, and contents leaf; original printed purple wrappers, sunned
and a little dust-soiled, spine chipped at extremities, with a couple of
snags.
£200
First edition, rare. Hunt, appointed as Organist at Hereford aged only 29
in 1835 (following the departure of S. S. Wesley), ‘died on 17 November
1842, after falling over a dinner-wagon laden with plates and glasses
which had been left in a dark part of the cloisters after an audit dinner.

His adopted nephew, a chorister, died three days later from the shock of
his uncle’s death, and was buried in the same grave. There is a
memorial to Hunt and the boy in the western window of the north choir
aisle of the Cathedral. After his death a volume of his songs, with a
eulogistic memoir, was published by subscription in 1843’ (Watkins
Shaw, The Succession of Organists, p. 142).
The songs set texts by, among others, Burns, Herrick, and Hogg.
COPAC locates a single copy only, at Bodley. There is another at the
British Library.

36. [TAYLOR, Edward]. The English Cathedral Service, its
Glory,—its Decline, and its designed Extinction … London:
Simpkin, Marshall & Co. … 1845.
8vo (210 × 137 mm), pp. iv, 85, [1]; a few spots, more so to the final
blank, title a little dusty; recent wrappers.
£120
Scarce first edition in book form of two papers from The British and
Foreign Review, calling for public support for English cathedral music,
‘the richest collection of devotional music in the world’. ‘It is time that the
public attention be drawn to the subject of English Cathedral Music,
which at present seems destined to be quietly thrust aside as a thing of
nought, and, amidst all the din with which the Church of England now
resounds, to be suffered to fade, and droop and die …’ (p. 1).
Taylor (1784–1863) came from a musical family in Norwich, where he
had arranged the first triennial music festival in 1824. A fine bass, he
was also great personal friend of Spohr. ‘On 24 October 1837, following
the death of Richard John Samuel Stevens, Taylor was appointed
professor of music at Gresham College, in the City, a post which he held
until his death … He gave frequent lectures with great success in
different parts of the country … [which] did much to raise the profile of
music among the general public … He was the founder of the Purcell
Club and Vocal Society, and from 1829 to 1843 he was music critic
of The Spectator’ (Oxford DNB).
Yeats-Edwards, English Church Music 193.

37. WARREN, Joseph. A Selection of one hundred Chants
chiefly by the old Masters, to which is added an Appendix,
containing fifteen Chants written expressly for this Work, the whole

newly adapted to the daily Psalms, and arranged for four Voices,
or for the Organ or Pianoforte … London: Published only by R.
Cocks & Co. Musicsellers by special Appointment to Her Most
Gracious Majesty … [1845].
Oblong 8vo (141  203 mm), pp. [8], 48; prelims in letterpress, the music
engraved (plate number 6396); closed tear to p. 28; occasional light
spotting and offsetting; original publisher’s blue fine diapered cloth,
rubbed and a little sunned, original printed paper label (‘Warren’s
Parochial Chant Book’) to upper cover; ink ownership inscriptions of ‘[??]
Millar Monboddo Fordoun’ and ‘A. A. Soutar’ to front endpapers. £100
First and only edition: 100 Anglican
chants, by well-known composers
such as Blow, Boyce, Crotch,
Purcell, Tallis, etc. (divided into
two per day so as to cover both
morning and evening prayer for the
month), along with ‘fifteen chants,
written expressly for this pocket
collection by the Editor and a
particular Friend, whose name he
is not at liberty at present to
divulge …’ (Preface). Many of the
chants are dated.
Warren (1804–1881) was an energetic music editor (‘careful and
thorough, and his works were warmly praised by critics’, Oxford DNB),
and active in the revival of early English music.
A survey of COPAC and WorldCat list 3 copies worldwide only (BL,
Bodley, McMaster).

‘THE ONLY COLLECTION OF GERMAN PART-SONGS IN ENGLAND’
38. ORPHEUS. A Collection of Glees, of the most admired
German Composers … Book 1[–12] … London. Novello, Ewer &
Co. … [after 1867].
12 vols, each comprising four separate partbooks and bound in four
volumes, one for each voice, lettered A–D, oblong 8vo (133 × 190 mm);
each partbook pp. 12; lithographed throughout; a few leaves loose at the
beginning of some volumes, where the original adhesive has perished;

original publisher’s polished maroon half morocco and moiré cloth, gilt
morocco labels to upper boards.
£350
The first series, complete in twelve books (comprising 82 songs), of a
popular collection: ‘This Work has been long known and appreciated as
the only Collection of German Part-Songs in England’ (contemporary
advertisement). Three other series were issued, totalling over 200
songs in 42 volumes. Composers include Beethoven, Mendelssohn,
Schubert, Spohr, and Weber.
The publishing programme was originally Ewer’s (c.1835–58). When
Novello acquired the business in 1867, and with it the copyright to
Mendelssohn’s works, they decided to reissue the series, at a new price:
‘Moderate as the price has hitherto been, the new Proprietors have
resolved to place these admired Compositions still further within the
reach of all who love Choral Part-Music; and it will in future be issued
therefore as 2s. instead of 3s. 6d. a Book’ (ibid.). They also issued a
reduced piano score of the songs, not preserved in this set.
Of the Novello edition, COPAC locates copies at Sheffield (Books 1–12,
as here) and Bodley (a complete run of 42 books). WorldCat adds those
at UCLA (Books 1–21), Illinois (details unknown), Melbourne (Books 1–
36), and the Newberry (Books 1–16).

39. OLDHAM ORCHESTRAL SOCIETY. A run of thirty-seven
programmes spanning the years 1895–1907. Oldham: Printed by
H.C. Lee & Co.; [after 1899:] Loversidge & Wilde, Star Press.
37 programmes in two vols (163 × 126 mm), each pp. c.16, and
complete in the original wrappers; the occasional mark, but in very good
condition overall; uniformly bound in near-contemporary green half
morocco, pebbled cloth sides, spines and upper edge gilt, lightly rubbed
at extremities, spines a little sunned; with a photograph of the orchestra
pasted to the verso of printed ‘Particulars of previous concerts’ (c.1907)
bound in at the beginning of vol. I.
£950
A fine run of concert programmes from a leading amateur orchestra at
the turn of the century, and wonderful examples of provincial English art
nouveau book design, many by named local artists.
Founded in 1893, the Oldham Orchestral Society soon became one of
the leading amateur orchestras in the country. As one music critic
commented: ‘A violinist may be privately trained to become a good
soloist, may be able to play difficult solos in a brilliant manner, and yet
not be fit to play second violin in the Oldham Orchestral Society’ (The

Violin Times 8/94, Aug. 1901, p. 154). To help support the orchestra,
‘the co-operation of their friends and supporters’ was sought in order to
create a library of music. ‘The Conductor, Mr. William Lawton, will be
happy to give every information as to the Works which would be most
acceptable, and the number of parts required.’ The scheme was
evidently a successful one, and donors’ names are given at the back of
each programme. By 1907, the orchestra had 56 pieces in its library.

The programmes employ various processes (chromolithography,
embossing, photographic reproduction) and paper stocks, and offer
attractive specimens of late Victorian book production. In 1901, the
Society used a particularly fetching art nouveau-style cover design by
local artist Gertrude E. Wood, borne out of a design contest for students
of the Oldham Municipal School of Art, a practice they continued to
employ annually.
The only other run of Oldham Orchestral Society programmes we have
been able to locate is at the Henry Watson Music Library in Manchester
(running 1893–1913).

40. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN arr. by Vincent Novello. [London,
late 19th century.]
Folio (352 × 265 mm), pp. [11], [1]; neat ms. ink on 23 staves per page;
slightly later paper wrappers, with printed paper labels; a little creased,
some marginal browning, with offsetting from the wrappers on the first
and last pages, hole to front cover, not affecting the label; with a copy of
the printed vocal score (from 1916?) fastened with a paperclip to the first
leaf.
£150
Manuscript conducting score of Novello’s arrangement of the National
Anthem, as hired out by Novello & Co. to those performing it with an
orchestra. ‘No marks of any kind should be made on this copy. If cuts
are required a piece of paper should be very carefully pinned over the
parts to be omitted. If the copy is damaged by marks or otherwise, a
charge will have to be made’ (printed label on inside front cover).
The arrangement had been published as No. 31 in the supplements to
The Musical Times (founded 1844) by Novello’s son, Alfred (1810–
1896). The wrappers, with their labels (‘God Save the King’), must date
from after 1906, when the firm moved to Wardour Street, but the
manuscript itself is obviously Victorian.
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